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TO BE ANSWERED ON 01ST JANUARY, 2019

INCREASING THE NUMBER OF BEDS IN HOSPITALS

2200. SHRI MANAS RANJAN BHUNIA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is giving importance to increase the number of hospitals and beds in Government sector to extend free treatment for the patients;

(b) if so, the number of Government hospitals including sub-centres, PHC, Block PHC, rural hospitals, sub-divisional hospitals, district hospitals, medical college and hospitals in States; and

(c) the number of beds in those hospitals in the different States for free treatment?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Public Health and hospitals being a State subject, the primary responsibility of providing accessible, affordable and quality healthcare including setting up of new hospitals and up gradation and strengthening of existing health facilities and increasing bed strength with affordable health care to its citizens lies with the State Governments.

However, under the National Health Mission, financial and technical support is provided to State/UTs for strengthening their healthcare systems including for expanding and strengthening the public health infrastructure. This include setting up or upgrading health facilities, and creation/ up gradation of Maternal and Child Health (MCH) wings, Special Newborn Care Units (SNCUs), Labor rooms, Operation theatres, strengthening laboratory services, procurement of drugs & equipment, Ambulances, Mobile Medical Units etc. based on the requirement posed by the States/UTs in their Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs).

(b): As per Rural Health Statistics 2018, there are 1,58,417 sub centers, 25,743 primary health centers, 5,624 community health centers, 1,130 sub-divisional hospitals and 764 district hospitals in the country. The State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure-I. There are 245 government medical college and hospitals in the country. The State/UT-wise details of Government medical college and hospitals, is given at Annexure-II.

(c): The details of number of beds available for free treatment in different states is not maintained centrally. Government hospitals provide affordable & accessible healthcare.
However, the total number of Government hospitals and beds in these hospitals, State/UT-wise, as per National Health Profile, 2018, compiled by Central Bureau of Health Intelligence (CBHI) are 23582 and 710761, respectively. The State/UT-wise details are given at Annexure-III.


Annexure-I

NUMBER OF SUB-CENTRES, PHCs & CHCs FUNCTIONING

S. No. State/UT

(As on 31st March 2018)

Sub centre PHCs CHCs Sub Divisional
Hospital (SDH)

District Hospital
(DH)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7458 1147 193 31 8

2 Arunachal Pradesh 312 143 63 NA 18

3 Assam 4644 946 172 14 25
4 Bihar 9949 1899 150 55 36
5 Chhattisgarh 5200 793 169 19 26
6 Goa 214 25 4 2 2
7 Gujarat 9153 1474 363 37 22
8 Haryana 2589 368 113 21 22
9 Himachal Pradesh 2084 576 91 71 12

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2967 637 84 NA 22
11 Jharkhand 3848 298 171 13 23
12 Karnataka 9443 2359 206 146 15
13 Kerala 5380 849 227 81 18
14 Madhya Pradesh 11192 1171 309 66 51
15 Maharashtra 10638 1823 361 89 23
16 Manipur 429 91 23 1 8
17 Meghalaya 443 108 28 1 12
18 Mizoram 370 57 9 2 9
19 Nagaland 396 126 21 NA 11
20 Odisha 6688 1288 377 33 32
21 Punjab 2950 432 151 41 22
22 Rajasthan 14405 2078 588 19 27
23 Sikkim 147 24 2 NA 4
24 Tamil Nadu 8712 1421 385 278 31
25 Telangana 4744 643 91 31 6
26 Tripura 1020 108 22 12 7
27 Uttarakhand 1847 257 67 18 18
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 3621 822 NA 171
29 West Bengal * 10357 913 348 36 23
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 123 22 4 NA 3
31 Chandigarh 17 0 0 1 1
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 71 9 2 1 1
33 Daman & Diu 26 4 2 NA 2
34 Delhi 12 5 0 9 47
35 Lakshadweep 14 4 3 2 1
36 Puducherry 54 24 3 NA 5

TOTAL All India 158417 25743 5624 1130 764


Annexure-II

STATE WISE DETAILS OF GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGES FOR FY 2018-19
S. No. State No. of Colleges Seats

1 Andhra Pradesh 12 1900

2 A & N Islands 1 100

3 Assam 6 726

4 Arunachal Pradesh 1 50

5 Bihar 9 950

6 Chandigarh 1 100

7 Chhattisgarh 6 650

8 Delhi 6 900

9 Goa 1 150

10 Gujarat 17 3050

11 Haryana 5 600

12 Himachal Pradesh 6 600

13 Jammu & Kashmir 3 400

14 Jharkhand 3 350

15 Karnataka 18 2650

16 Kerala 10 1350

17 Madhya Pradesh 10 1300

18 Maharashtra 23 3240

19 Manipur 2 200

20 Meghalaya 1 50

21 Mizoram 1 100

22 Orissa 7 1050

23 Pondicherry 1 150

24 Punjab 3 500

25 Rajasthan 13 1950

26 Sikkim 0 0

27 Tamil Nadu 25 3250

28 Telangana 8 1250

29 Tripura 2 200

30 Uttar Pradesh 17 2199

31 Uttarakhand 3 350

32 West Bengal 14 2150

33 AIIMS* 9 807
34 JIPMER* 1 200

TOTAL 245 33472

* Central Government Institutions does not come under ambit of MCI


State/UT-wise Number of Government Hospitals and Beds in India (Provisional)

Annexure-III

S. No. State/UT/Division

Total Hospitals (Govt.)

No. of Hospitals Beds

India 23582 710761
1 Andhra Pradesh 258 23138
2 Arunachal Pradesh* 218 2404
3 Assam * 1226 17142
4 Bihar 1033 12019
5 Chhattisgarh 214 9412
6 Goa* 42 3013
7 Gujarat 486 32280
8 Haryana* 668 11240
9 Himachal Pradesh* 801 12399

10 Jammu & Kashmir 132 11651
11 Jharkhand 555 10784
12 Karnataka* 2844 69865
13 Kerala 1280 38004
14 Madhya Pradesh 451 28839
15 Maharashtra 711 51446
16 Manipur 30 1427
17 Meghalaya* 157 4457
18 Mizoram* 90 1997
19 Nagaland 36 1880
20 Odisha* 1804 18519
21 Punjab* 682 17933
22 Rajasthan 752 31848
23 Sikkim* 33 1560
24 Tamil Nadu* 1217 77532
25 Telangana* 863 20983
26 Tripura* 155 4417
27 Uttar Pradesh* 4635 76260
28 Uttarakhand 460 8512
29 West Bengal 1566 78566
30 A&N Island 30 1075
31 Chandigarh 4 778
32 D&N Haveli* 11 589
33 Daman & Diu 5 240
34 Delhi 109 24383
35 Lakshadweep 9 300
36 Puducherry 14 3569

Source: Directorate General of State Health Services
Notes:

#

Projected population is taken from Report of the Technical Group on Population Projections May 2006, National Commission on Population, Registrar General of India

*
States/UTs provided information for the year 2017 and PHCs are also included in the number of hospitals.

